
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 172 
2 

DATE: June 3, 1999 (F iling No. S- 389 
4 

6 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

8 

10 

12 

14 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

119TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

SENATE AMENDMENT "A " to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 69, 
16 L.D. 172, Bill, "An Act to Enhance Maine's Relationship with 

Aomori, Japan by Hosting a Cultural Exchange" 
18 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 2nd paragraph 
20 after the title (page 1, lines 24 to 29 in amendment) and 

inserting in its place the following: 
22 

'Sec. 2. Nonlapsing funds. Notwithstanding any other 
24 provisions of law, an amount not to exceed $110,000 of General 

Fund appropriations in the Personal Services line category on 
26 June 30, 1999 in the Governor's office program in the Executive 

Department may not lapse but must be carried forward to June 30, 
28 2000.' 

30 Further amend the amendment by striking out all of the 3rd 
indented paragraph after the title (page 1, lines 31 to 33 in 

32 amendment) and inserting in its place the following: 

34 'Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 2 
(page 1, lines 16 to 31 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the 

36 following: 

38 'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated 
from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

40 
1999-00 

42 
EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 

44 
Administration - Executive-

46 Governor's Office 

48 Personal Services ($110,000) 

50 Deappropriates funds no longer needed, 

Page 1-LR1999(4} 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

SENATE AMENDMENT "/I" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 69, L.D. 
172 

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT 
TOTAL 

MAINE STATE MUSEUM 

Research and Collection - Museum 

All Other 

Provides funds to bring an 
art exhibit currently located 
in Aomori, Japan to Maine as 
part of a cultural exchange. 
This appropriation is to be 
considered one-time funding 
only. 

MAINE STATE MUSEUM 
TOTAL 

SECTION 
TOTAL 

Further amend the 
nonconsecutive Part 
consecutively. 

bill by relettering 
letter or section 

FISCAL NOTE 

($110,000 ) 

$110,000 

$110,000 

o • • 

or renumbering any 
number to read 

This amendment reduces the General Fund appropriation to the 
32 Maine State Museum by $90,000, from $200,000 to $110,000, in 

fiscal year 1999-00 and offsets the costs with a deappropriation 
34 equal to that amount from the Executive Department, resulting in 

no net General Fund appropriations. 
36 

38 
SUMMARY 

40 
This amendment reduces the appropriation to the Maine State 

Page 2-LR1999(4) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



SENATE AMENDMENT "II" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 69, L.D. 
172 

Museum in fiscal year 1999-00 and offsets costs with a 
2 deappropriation from the Executive Department. 

4 

SPOIISORED BY: ~ 
(Senator MICHAUD) 

6 

8 
COUNTY: Penobscot 

10 

Page 3-LRI999(4) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 




