## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



50

	L.D. 172
2	DATE: June 3 1999 (Filing No. S-389 )
4	DATE: June 3, 1999 (Filing No. 5-389)
6	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate.
8	
10	STATE OF MAINE SENATE
	119TH LEGISLATURE
12	FIRST REGULAR SESSION
14	
16	SENATE AMENDMENT "Å" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 69, L.D. 172, Bill, "An Act to Enhance Maine's Relationship with Aomori, Japan by Hosting a Cultural Exchange"
18	Admort, dapan by noscing a curcular bachange
	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 2nd paragraph
20	after the title (page 1, lines 24 to 29 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:
22	
24	'Sec. 2. Nonlapsing funds. Notwithstanding any other provisions of law, an amount not to exceed \$110,000 of General
26	Fund appropriations in the Personal Services line category or June 30, 1999 in the Governor's office program in the Executive Department may not lapse but must be carried forward to June 30,
28	2000.'
30	Further amend the amendment by striking out all of the 3rd
32	indented paragraph after the title (page 1, lines 31 to 33 in amendment) and inserting in its place the following:
34	'Further amend the bill by striking out all of section 2
36	(page 1, lines 16 to 31 in L.D.) and inserting in its place the following:
38	'Sec. 2. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated
40	from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.
	1999-00
42	EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT
44	A dissolution at the Time and the
46	Administration - Executive- Governor's Office
48	Personal Services (\$110.000)

Page 1-LR1999(4)

Deappropriates funds no longer needed.

## SENATE AMENDMENT



SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 69, L.D. 172

TOTAL	(\$110,000)
MAINE STATE MUSEUM	
Research and Collection - Museum	
All Other	\$110,000
Provides funds to bring an art exhibit currently located in Aomori, Japan to Maine as part of a cultural exchange.  This appropriation is to be considered one-time funding only.	
MAINE STATE MUSEUM TOTAL	\$110,000
SECTION TOTAL	0 , ,
Further amend the bill by relettering or renonconsecutive Part letter or section number consecutively.	
FISCAL NOTE	
This amendment reduces the General Fund approp Maine State Museum by \$90,000, from \$200,000 to fiscal year 1999-00 and offsets the costs with a d	\$110,000, in
equal to that amount from the Executive Department no net General Fund appropriations.	
CUTTRATATA DEV	
SUMMARY	

Page 2-LR1999(4)

This amendment reduces the appropriation to the Maine State

## SENATE AMENDMENT

4.46.

SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S.P. 69, L.D. 172

Museum in fiscal year 1999-00 and offsets costs with a deappropriation from the Executive Department.

4

6

SPONSORED BY:

(Senator MICHAUD)

8

COUNTY: Penobscot

10

Page 3-LR1999(4)